

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

VICTOR A. RITA, JR.,  
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN  
THE OHIO STATE  
UNIVERSITY  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
55 WEST 12TH AVENUE  
COLUMBUS, OH 43210

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
885 THIRD AVENUE  
SUITE 1000  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 906-1200

JONATHAN BACH  
PAUL H. SCHWARTZ  
ELLIOT F. KAYE  
D. SEAN NATION  
COOLEY GODWARD  
KRONISH LLP  
THE GRACE BUILDING  
1114 AVENUE OF THE  
AMERICAS  
46TH FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NY 10036

NATHAN H. SELTZER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE EMPIRICAL DATA REVEAL NON-PARSIMONIOUS PATTERNS IN THE APPLICATION OF REASONABLENESS REVIEW.....	5
II. INATTENTIVENESS TO THE TEXT OF SECTION 3553(a) HAS SKEWED REASONABLENESS REVIEW.....	9
A. Section 3553(a) Requires District Courts To Consider Seven Factors And To Impose A Sentence Sufficient But Not Greater Than Necessary To Comply With Congress’s Statement Of The Purposes Of Sentencing.....	9
B. A Presumption Of Reasonableness For Within-Guidelines Sentences Is Incompatible With The Text Of Section 3553(a).....	11

III. THE SENTENCING COMMISSION'S OWN ANALYSIS HIGHLIGHTS THE FLAWS OF A PRESUMPTION OF REASONABLENESS FOR WITHIN-GUIDELINES SENTENCES .....	15
A. The Guidelines Do Not Take Into Account All Of The Sentencing Factors That Congress Requires District Courts To Consider.....	16
B. The Sentencing Commission Has Found That The Guidelines Can Result In Sentences That Do Not Effectively Serve The Goals Of Section 3553(a) .....	19
IV. A DISTRICT COURT MUST STATE ON THE RECORD ITS REASONS FOR THE SENTENCE IMPOSED.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Board of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	10
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	4, 17, 25
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	9
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	10
<i>Lexecon v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	10
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Alonzo</i> , 435 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boscarino</i> , 437 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22

<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 449 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Wis. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 467 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>United States v. Davern</i> , 970 F. 2d 1490 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 436 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 187 Fed. Appx. 13 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Castillo</i> , 449 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 459 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	13

<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Kristl</i> , 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 413 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Pelletier</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 29214 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>United States v. Peyla</i> , 2006 WL 3610013 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 452 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated by</i> 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 27661 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 436 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Wurzinger</i> , 467 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Yopp</i> , 453 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	15

<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 443 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated by</i> 462 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
--	----

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	1, 4, 9, 10, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3661.....	18

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Disparity: The Normative and Empirical Failure of the Federal Guidelines</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 85 (2005) .....	19, 22
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Crack and sentencing and the anti-parsimony pandemic</i> , Sentencing Law & Policy Weblog, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/2006/06/crack_sentencin.html">http://sentencing.typepad.com/ sentencing_law_and_policy/2006/06/crack_se ntencin.html</a> .....	14
Richard S. Frase, <i>Punishment Purposes</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 67 (2005) .....	14
Gerald W. Heaney, <i>The Reality of Guidelines Sentencing: No End to Disparity</i> , 28 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 161 (1991) .....	22
Justice Anthony M. Kennedy, Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003).....	14
David L. McColgin & Brett G. Sweitzer, <i>Grid &amp; Bear It</i> , 29 Champion 50 (2005).....	14



*United States v. Hartley*,  
CR No. 2:06-00017, Tr. 7:24-9:24, Aug. 10,  
2006, available at [www.fd.org/](http://www.fd.org/)  
HartleyTranscript8.10.06 .....9

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Fifteen Years of  
Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment Of  
How Well The Federal Criminal Justice  
System Is Achieving The Goals Of  
Sentencing Reform (2004) ..... *passim*

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Downward  
Departures from the Federal Sentencing  
Guidelines (2003).....17

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Measuring  
Recidivism: The Criminal History  
Computation of the Federal Sentencing  
Guidelines, a Component of the 15 Year  
Report (2004).....18

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Preliminary Quarterly  
Data Report, 4th Quarter Release,  
Preliminary Fiscal Year 2006 Data Through  
September 30, 2006.....8

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines, Ch. 1, Pt. A(3) (1988) .....16

Webster’s New World Dictionary  
(2d College Ed. 1984).....10
